5.0V-28V      600W
SMA6J5.0A  THRU  SMA6J28A
1 of 3
Mechanical Data
Web Site: www.taychipst.com
FEATURES
E-mail: sales@taychipst.com
MAXIMUM RATINGS AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Peak pulse current
 with 10/1000 µs waveform (1)(2)
 with 8/20 µs waveform
IPPM See next table A
Power dissipation on infinite heatsink, TA = 50 °C PD 4.0 W
Peak forward surge current 8.3 ms single half sine-wave IFSM 50 A
Operating junction and storage temperature range TJ, TSTG - 55 to + 150 °C
Note:
(1) Mounted on minimum recommended pad layout
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25 °C unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER SYMBOL VALUE UNIT
Typical thermal resistance, junction to ambient (1) RθJA 120 °C/W
Typical thermal resistance, junction to lead RθJL 25 °C/W
ORDERING INFORMATION (Example)
PREFERRED P/N UNIT WEIGHT (g) PREFERRED PACKAGE CODE BASE QUANTITY DELIVERY MODE
SMA6J5.0A-E3/61 0.064 61 1800 7" diameter plastic tape and reel
SMA6J5.0A-E3/5A 0.064 5A 7500 13" diameter plastic tape and reel
Surface Mount Transient Voltage Suppressors
2 of 3
E-mail: sales@taychipst.com Web Site: www.taychipst.com
Notes:
(1) Pulse test: tp ≤ 50 ms
(2) To calculate maximum clamping voltage at other surge currents, use the following formula
VCLmax. = RD x IPP + VBRmax.
(3) To calculate VBR vs. junction temperature, use the following formula
VBR at TJ = VBR at 25 °C x (1 + αT x (TJ - 25))
(4) VF = 3.5 V at IF = 25 A, pulse test: 300 µs pulse width
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25 °C unless otherwise noted)
DEVICE
DEVICE
MARKING
CODE
BREAKDOWN
VOLTAGE
VBR AT IT
(1)
MAXIMUM
REVERSE LEAKAGE
ID AT VWM
VC AT IPP RD
(2)  VC AT IPP RD
(2)
αT (3)
10/1000 µs  8/20 µs
MIN. MAX. 25 °C  85 °C    MAX.      MAX.      MAX.
V  mA µA  V  V  A  Ω  V  A  Ω  10-4/°C
SMA6J5.0A 6AE 6.40 7.07 10 150 375 5.0 9.1 65.9 0.031 13.4 298 0.021 5.7
SMA6J6.0A 6AG 6.70 7.41 10 600 1500 6.0 9.5 63.2 0.033 13.7 290 0.022 5.9
SMA6J6.5A 6AK 7.20 7.96 10 100 250 6.5 10.2 58.8 0.038 14.5 276 0.024 6.1
SMA6J7.5A 6AP 8.33 9.21 1 50 125 7.5 11.8 50.8 0.051 17.0 235 0.033 6.5
SMA6J8.0A 6AR 8.89 9.83 1 20 50 8.0 12.5 48.0 0.056 18.2 220 0.038 7.0
SMA6J8.5A 6AT 9.4 10.4 1 20 50 8.5 13.3 45.1 0.064 18.7 205 0.040 7.3
SMA6J10A 6AX 11.1 12.3 1 0.2 1 10 15.7 38.2 0.089 19.6 184 0.040 7.8
SMA6J11A 6AZ 12.2 13.5 1 0.2 1 11 17.2 34.8 0.107 21.5 172 0.047 8.1
SMA6J12A 6BE 13.3 14.7 1 0.2 1 12 18.8 31.9 0.128 23.5 157 0.056 8.3
SMA6J13A 6BG 14.4 15.9 1 0.2 1 13 20.4 29.4 0.153 23.9 147 0.054 8.4
SMA6J15A 6BM 16.7 18.5 1 0.2 1 15 23.6 25.4 0.201 27.7 123 0.075 8.8
SMA6J16A 6BP 17.8 19.7 1 0.2 1 16 25.2 23.8 0.229 29.5 119 0.083 8.8
SMA6J17A 6BR 18.9 20.9 1 0.2 1 17 26.7 22.5 0.259 31.4 111 0.094 9.0
SMA6J18A 6BT 20.0 22.1 1 0.2 1 18 28.3 21.2 0.292 33.2 102 0.109 9.2
SMA6J20A 6BV 22.2 24.5 1 0.2 1 20 31.4 19.1 0.361 36.8 93 0.132 9.4
SMA6J22A 6BX 24.4 26.9 1 0.2 1 22 34.5 17.4 0.437 40.4 89 0.152 9.5
SMA6J24A 6BZ 26.7 29.5 1 0.2 1 24 37.8 15.9 0.523 44.3 80 0.185 9.6
SMA6J26A 6CE 28.9 31.9 1 0.2 1 26 40.9 14.7 0.614 47.9 75 0.213 9.7
SMA6J28A 6CG 31.1 34.4 1 0.2 1 28 44.0 13.6 0.704 51.6 68 0.253 9.8
5.0V-28V      600W
SMA6J5.0A  THRU  SMA6J28A
Surface Mount Transient Voltage Suppressors
3 of 3